As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Existing Shares are traded on the Stock Exchange in

the board lot size of 10,000 Existing Shares. Upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective,

the Consolidated Shares will continue to be traded in board lot size of 10,000 Consolidated

Shares.

ADJUSTMENTS TO SHARE OPTIONS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are outstanding 100,000,000 share options which

are convertible into 100,000,000 Existing Shares, upon exercise of the respective conversion

rights attaching thereto.

Save as aforesaid, the Company does not have any other derivatives, options, warrants and

conversion rights or other similar rights which are convertible or exchangeable into, any Existing

Shares or Consolidated Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme, the Share Consolidation will cause

adjustments (‘‘Adjustment’’) to the respective conversion prices of the outstanding share options

and the number of new Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the share options as follows.

Before Adjustment After Adjustment

Date of grant

Outstanding

share

options

Exercise

price

Outstanding

share

options

Exercise

price

HK$ HK$

Directors

Kam Kin Bun 8 October 2021 10,000,000 0.056 1,000,000 0.56

Wong Mei Chun 8 October 2021 10,000,000 0.056 1,000,000 0.56

Chan Sin Wa Carrie 8 October 2021 10,000,000 0.056 1,000,000 0.56

Yu Tat Chi Micheal 8 October 2021 10,000,000 0.056 1,000,000 0.56

Sub-total 40,000,000 40,000,000

Employees 8 October 2021 60,000,000 0.056 1,000,000 0.56

Total 100,000,000 10,000,000

The Company granted the share options to the above directors and employees as incentive

to motivate them to perform their best in achieving the goals of the Group without resulting in

any net cash outflow from the Company.

The Company will appoint its auditor or independent financial advisors to review and

certify the basis of such adjustments to the respective conversion prices of the outstanding share

options and the number of new Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the share options in

accordance with (i) the requirements set out in Rule 23.03(13) of the GEM Listing Rules, (ii) the